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introduction

The applicant is proposing a subdivision of a 0.46-acre property for the purpose of
converting three existing detached dwelling units into condominiums. Pursuant to
CMC  Section 9121.1, a conditional use permit is required for residential
condominiums. A tentative parcel map is required for division of airspace for the
proposed three condominium units. The applicant has chosen fo file a vesting
tentative parcel map. A vesting map grants vested rights to proceed with & project in
accordance with the ordinances, polices and standards in effect at the time the
application for approval of the vesting tentative map is completed. A tentative parcel
map may be filed as a vesting map. The map act requires the subdivider to print
"Vesting Tentative Map” conspicuously on the face of the map.

Backaround

The subject site is located on the north side of 213th Street, between Avalon
Boulevard to the east and Grace Avenue to the west. The site consists of two
parcels fotaling 0.46 acre. In 1990, the Planning Commission approved Design
Overlay Review No. 451-88 for the construction of three detached rental units on the
subject site. The homes were built in 1989. The site is surrounded by multiple family
dwelling units to the east and west, single-family homes to the south, and a mobile
home park to the north. The properties to the north, east, and west are zoned RM-8-
D (Residential, Multifamily — 8 units per acre — Design Overlay). Properties to the
south are zoned RS (Residential, Single-family).

Project Description

Currently, there are three detached rental dwelling units on the subject property.
Each unit consists of wood framing with light color stucco and siding exterior, asphalt
shingles roofing, and a two-car garage. The size and number of parking spaces for
each unit is summarized below:

Unit Plan Tvoe ' Living Required and Provided Parking
Address Yp Area Per Unit

B45 5 Bdrms./ 2% Bath 2270 s 1. 2 Covered + 1 Guest

B47 4 Bdrms./ 2% Bath 1758 s 1. 2 Covered + 1 Guest

2 Covered + 1 Guest
549 4 Bdrms./ 2% Bath 1769 s f.

(one extra guest parking is available)
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There is ample private open space and private storage space as required by the
CMC. There are common landscaped areas throughout the site and four guest
parking spaces. The common areas do not include amenities.

The project meets the specialized standards for residential condominium
developments including usable open space, private open space (150 square feet
minimumy}, one specimen sized tree per unit; and private storage space (200 cubic
feet). Each unit already has separate utility meters.

Analysis
Side Yard Setback

Required side yard setback is 10 feet for condominium projects. The existing side
vard setbacks along the westerly property line for the 545 unit is 5 feet 2 inches: the
547 unit is 5 feet. CMC Section 9126.24 states that these provisions may be walived,
in connection with approval of a tract or parcel map, to permit the location of
buildings at approximately one (1) inch from side lot lines provided compensating
additional side yard space is provided on the opposite side of each lot and special
noise absorbing walls are provided along the side lot line. Since the setbacks on the
opposite side of the buildings are both 26 feet, which compensate for the
approximately b-foot shortages. The noise absorbing walls are not necessary since
the buildings are setback at least 5 feet and do not share a common wall,

Fencing/Gate Improvements

The existing 6-foot high silding gate is located on the front property line. The
maximurm height for fences in the front yard is 42 inches. Therefore, the applicant is
proposing io relocate this gate 20 feet from the front property line. This will allow the

- vehicles to queue on the 20 feet deep driveway while the gate is opening.

The applicant is proposing a 42-inch-high at the front property line that wraps around
the driveway and connects to the 6-foot-high gate. This area will create a landscape
area that is fenced on all four sides. The applicant is proposing to access this area
from the 545 unit’s front yard area via a gate. Staff has conditioned the project not to
build this 42 inch fence. By doing so, the front yard area of the project will look less
cluttered. lt should be noted that both properties to the east and west have this 42-
inch-high fencing in the front yard.

The condition of the wood fencing in the interior of the property is poor. A condition
of approval is included to upgrade with new wood fencing. A fencing plan will be
required to ensure a consistent look throughout the site.
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Landscape improvements

The conditions of approval include new landscaping for the front vard and the
parkway. This area is visible from 213" and includes the area between the back of
the sidewalk and the proposed gate. This area includes 20 feet within project site
and 5 feet within the public right of way. The right of way landscaping includes two
existing large eucalyptus trees. The base of one of the eucalyptus trees closest to
the easterly property line is completely covered in concrete. Both trees may be
impacted during the reconstruction of the driveway to comply with ADA standards.
Every effort will be made {o preserve these large trees;, however, it is possible that
one or both of these trees may have to be removed. Conditions of approval require
the applicant to remove this concrete and replace it with landscaping. In addition,
the roots for one of the tfrees within project site are lifting the sidewalk. The
conditions of approval require the applicant to remove this tree and repair the
sidewalk.

Parking and Driveway improvements

The existing concrete drive aisle and parking areas are in poor condition with many
cracks. The conditions of approval require these areas to be resurfaced which would
most likely require removal of all the concrete and replacing it with a new concrete at
a substantial cost.

The entire drive aisle is required by the conditions of approval to be clear of all
obstructions including parked and inoperable cars and daily storage of frash bins.
During a site inspection, staff noticed nine cars on the drive aisles and exterior
parking spaces and several trash bins scattered throughout the site. A condition of
approval has also been included fo require all garages to be cleared for to allow
parking for two cars for each unit. Trash bins will be required to be stored within
private yards.

Aesthetics Improvements

The property is generally well maintained. A few areas of the structures and the
walls will be required to be repaired and painted. A property inspection report will be
prepared. All recommendations in the report will be implemented.

Tentative Parcel Map

A tentative parcel map must be processed in accordance with the California
Government Code and the City's Subdivision Ordinance for every land division
involving individual ownership of residential condominium units. The Subdivision
Ordinance outlines map contents and approval procedures and the Government
Code outlines a list of findings fo be made in order to approve or deny a map.
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A request for condominium conversion may be granted only when the proposed
request is consistent with the requirements of the Subdivision regulations, and when
adequate provisions are made for the long-term maintenance of the structure and
grounds. The structures and grounds currently conform, or will conform, to all
requirements set forth by the Subdivision Ordinance and regulations. The units were
built in 1880 and were originally designed to meet the city's condominium
reguirements,

Section 66474 of the California Government Code requires that a tentative map be
denied If any of the following findings can be made:

a. That the proposed map is not consistent with applicable general and
specific plans in Section 65451.

The proposed subdivision is consistent with current RM-8-D (Residential,
Multifamily — 8 units per acre — Design Overlay) zone district and with the General
Plan land use designation of Low Density Residential. The proposal therefore
complies with the requirements of the City's Subdivision Ordinance and the
California Government Code.

b. That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not
consistent with appiicable general and specific plans.

The existing multifamily dwellings were constructed in 1990 and the structures
and design are consistent with the zoning for this type of development and
consistent with Municipal Code and General Plan policies. The proposed
condominium conversion conforms o all development standards of the zoning
ordinance. The project is compatible with adjacent residential land uses and
complies with the city's Housing Element goal of promoting homeownership
opportunities.

¢. That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed development.

The subject site is developed with three detached residential dwelling units.
Condominiums are an appropriate type of development at this site, given
surrounding multifamily development patterns, which include condominiums.

d. That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of
development.

The site is 0.46 acre, rectangular-shaped, fairly flat, and is zoned RM-8-D. The
project site was developed in 1980 three detached rental units with attached two-
car garages. The site can accommodate up to three residential units under the
zoning regulation and is located in a developed, urban area. The site is therefore
physically suitable for the proposed residential condominium conversion project.
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e. That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements is likely to
cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and unavoidably
injure fish or wiildlife or their habitat.

The proposed project will not impact the environment as it is determined o be
Class 32 Categorical Exemption, in-fill development.

f. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is likely to
cause serious public health problems.

No impacts detrimental to the general welfare of the public are foreseen from the
approval of a Tentative Parcel Map to allow the conversion of three units to be
scld individually as condominiums.

g. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements will conflict with
easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of
property within the propesed subdivision. In this connection, the governing
body may approve a map if it finds that alternative easements for access of
use will be provided, and that these will be substantially equivalent to ones
previously acquired by the public. This subsection shall apply onily to
easements of record or to easements established by judgment of a court of
competent jurisdiction and no authority is hereby granted to a legislative
body to determine that the public at large has acquired easements for
access through or use or property within the proposed subdivision.

All concerned city depariments have reviewed the tentative parcel map and it has
been found that the existing design and improvements of the site will not conflict
with public access easements. There are ne easements required by the public at
large for access through, or for the use of the property.

In addition to the findings for tentative parcel map approval, condominium
conversions must further comply with Sections 66427.1 of the Subdivision Map Act in
which detailed findings must be made. The legislative body shall not approve a final
map for a subdivision to be created from the conversion of residential real property
into a condominium project unless it finds all of the following:

a. Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has received,
pursuant to Section 66452.9, written notification of intention to convert at
least 60 days prior to the filing of a tentative map pursuant to Section 66452,
In addition, a finding shall be made that each tenant has received 10 day
written notification that an application for a public report will be, or has
been, submitted to the Department of Real Estate, and that such report will
be available on request. The written notices to tenants required by this
subdivision shall be deemed satisfied if such notices comply with the legal
requirements for service by mail.
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Exhibit 2 includes verification that he applicant has notified aill tenants with the
required 60 day notice. After tentative map approval, the property owner is
required by the conditions of approval {o provide the city the verification that the
10 day written notice to each tenant advising them that a report will be submitted
to the Depariment of Real Estate for the residential condominium conversion
project has been provided to each tenant.

. Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has been, or will
be given, written notification within 10 days of approval of a final map for
the proposed conversion.

After tentative map approval, the property owner is required by the conditions of
approval to provide the city the verification that the 10 day final map notice to
each ienant has been provided to each tenant.

. Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium proiect has been, or will
be given, 180 days’ written notice of intention to convert prior to termination
of tenancy due to the proposed conversion.

After tentative map approval, the property owner is required by the conditions of
approval {o provide the city the verification that the 180 day written notice of
intention to convert prior to termination of tenancy due to the proposed
conversion has been provided to each tenant.

. Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has been, or will
be given, notice of an exclusive right to contract for the purchase of his or
her respective unit upon the same terms and conditions that such unit will
be initially offered to the general public or terms more favorable to the
tenant. The right shall run for a period of not less than 90 days from the
date of issuance of the subdivision public report pursuant to Section
11018.2 of the Business and Professions Code, uniess the tenant gives
prior written notice of his or her intention not to exercise the right.

After tentative map approval, the property owner is required by the conditions of
approval to provide the city the verification that not less than 80 days from the
date of issuance of the subdivision public report pursuant to Section 11018.2 of
the Business and Professions Code each of the tenants of the proposed
condominium project has been, or will be given, notice of an exclusive right to
contract for the purchase of his or her respective unit upon the same terms and
conditions that such unit will be initially offered to the general public or terms
more favorable to the tenant,
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Conditional Use Permit

Pursuant to CMC Section 9121.1, a conditional use permit is required for residential
condominiums.  Section 9172.21 (D) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
Planning Commission, by Resolution, render its approval based on the ability to
make affirmative findings on the following criteria:

a.

The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plan.

The proposed residential condominium conversion project is consistent with
the General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density Residential and
conforms to the RM-8-D zone district. The project meets the goals and
policies described in the General Plan Land Use Element. The owners of the
condominium units will hold an undivided interest in the common areas and an
association will be formed to pay for maintenance of common areas. The
existing three units are of an aftractive design and consistent with the General

Plan and surrounding multiple family dwelling units. Therefore, this finding can
be made in the affirmative.

The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and
other factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The site is 0.46 acre and is zoned RM-8-D with a General Plan designation of
Low Density Residential. The existing units were constructed in 1990 and the
site can accommodate up to three residential units under the zoning
designation. The site is located in a developed, urban area. The site is
therefore adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utiliies and other
factors to accommodate the proposed residential condominium conversion
project. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

The site is fully developed with three detached renial units which are
proposed {o be converted inio reStdentEaE condominiums. There is adequate
street and traffic capacity from 213" Street which currently serves this site.
Thus, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.

The Fire Department has reviewed the project for adequate sireet access,
driveway width, fire hydrants, and fire flow. Appropriate conditions of approval
are attached to ensure that the project will be served by adequate fire
protection. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
character of the area.
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The project site is located in an urban, developed residential community. The
site is surrounded by multiple family dwelling units to the east and west,
single-family homes to the south, and a mobile home park to the north. The
proposed condominium conversion will be consistent with the character of the
existing residential neighborhood, There are no alterations o the structure
proposed. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

f. Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other
sections of this Chapter.

VTPM No. 72086 for division of airspace for a condominium subdivision was
concurrently filed with CUP No. 941-13. All additional and applicable sections
can be satisfied provided that the conditions of approval are applied.
Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

Conclusion

The proposed VIPM and CUP are compatible with the General Plan Land Use and
Housing elements. The proposed residential condominium conversion is compatible
with the character of the surrounding predominantly multiple family residential
neighborhood. The proposed project's relationship to the goals and objectives stated
in the General Plan includes, but is not limited to, the protection and enhancement of
property values and providing the community with homeownership opportunities.

The conditions of approval provide for adequate provision of the long-term
maintenance of the buildings and common areas through the creation of a
homeowners association and implementation of the Covenants, Conditions, and
Restrictions (CC&R's).

Environmental Review

According to the guidelines to implement CEQA (California Environmental Quality
Act), the proposed project has been determined to be categorically exempt under
Section 15332 In-fill Development Project, Class 32. This section states that projects
meeting the following conditions are considered Class 32 Exemption:

(@) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regutations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.
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Wi,

VII.

{e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

&

APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 841-13 and Vesting Tentative Parcel Map
No. 72086 subject to the conditions of approval attached as Exhibit “B” o the
Resolution; and

WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. , "A RESOLUTION
OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON APPROVING
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 72086 AND CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT NO. 241-13 FOR A RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION OF
THREE (3) DETACHED UNITS LOCATED AT 545, 547, AND 549 E. 213™
STREET, APN 7337-002-003 and -004.”

Exhibits

1. Proposed Resolution

2. 60 Day Notice to Residents

3 County of Los Angeles Fire Depariment, Conditions of Approval dated April
28, 2013

4. County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County Letter | dated June 14,
2013

5, California Water Service Company Letter, Date May 7, 2013

6. Zoning/Vicinity Map

7. Project Plans (Under separate cover)

Prepared by: —— T ‘\,O

Saied Naasehwﬂws‘éociate Plamper.

- ﬁ
Reviewed by: ﬁ“‘“’ -
thn F. Signo AICF’ % ﬁiﬁr Plaaﬁer

ST

Approved by: /”“3 P
Sﬁef"ﬁepp Loadsma#, Piainning Officer
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO, 13-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING VESTING TENTATIVE
PARCEL MAP NO. 72086 and CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. 84413 FOR A RESIDENTIAL CORDOMINIUM
CONVERSION OF THREE {3} DETACHED UNITS LOCATED
AT 545, 547, AND 549 E. 213" STREET (APNs 7337-002-003
and -004)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application for A Vesting Tentative Parcel Map (VTPM) and a
Conditicnal Use Permit (CUP) was duly filed by the applicantwith respect to real property
located at 545, 547, and 549 E. 213" Street and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto,
requesting approval for a residential condominium conversion of three (3) detached
condominium units located on 0.46 acre. A public hearing was duly held on July 23, 2013, at
6:30 P.M. at the Carson City Hall Councii Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson,
California. A notice of time, place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. Section 9121.1, Permitted Uses, of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC)
states that the development of residential condominiums on a lot over 50 feet in width in an
RM (Residential, Multi-family} zone district is subject to Section 9172.21, Conditional Use
Permit. The Planning Commission finds that:

a} The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plan.

The proposed residential condominium conversion project is consistent with the
General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density Residential and conforms to the
RM-8-D zone district. The project meets the goais and policies described in the
General Plan Land Use Element. The owners of the condominium units will hold an
undivided interest in the common areas and an association will be formed to pay for
maintenance of common areas. The existing three units are of an attractive design and
consistent with the General Plan and surrounding muitiple family dwelling units.
Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative,

b} The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and
other factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The site is 0.46 acre and is zoned RM-8-D with a General Plan designation of Low
Density Residential. The existing units were constructed in 1990 and the site can
accommodate up to three residential units under the zoning designation. The site is
located in a developed, urban area. The site is therefore adeguate in size, shape,
topography, location, utilities and other factors to accommodate the proposed
r%gidentiai condominiurn conversion project. Therefore, this finding can be made in the
affirmative.
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¢} There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

The site is fully developed with three detached rental units which are proposed to be
converted into residential condominiums. There is adequate street and traffic capacity
frorn 213th Street which currently serves this site. Thus, this finding can be made in
the affirmative.

d) There will be adeguate water supply for fire protection.

The Fire Department has reviewed the project for adequate street access, driveway
width, fire hydrants, and fire flow. Appropriate conditions of approval are attached to
ensure that the project will be served by adequate fire protection. Therefore, this
finding can be made in the affirmative.

e} The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
character of the area.

The project site is located in an urban, developed residential community. The site is
surrocunded by multiple family dwelling units to the east and west, single“family homes
to the south, and a mobile home park to the north. The proposed condominium
conversion will be consistent with the character of the existing residential
neighborhood. There are no alterations to the structure proposed. Therefore, this
finding can be made in the affirmative.

) Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other Sections
of this Chapter.

VITPM No. 72086 for division of airspace for a condominium subdivision was
concurrently filed with CUP No. 941-13. All additional and applicable sections can be
satisfied provided that the conditions of approval are applied. Therefore, this finding
can be made in the affirmative.

Section 4. Section 66474 of the California Government Code requires that a
tentative map be denied if any of the following findings can be made. The Planning
Commission finds that;

a) That the proposed map is not consistent with applicable general and specific
plans in Section §5451.

The proposed subdivision is consistent with current RM-8-D (Residential, Multifamily —
8 units per acre — Design Overlay) zone district and with the General Plan fand use
designation of Low Density Residential. The proposal therefore complies with the
requirements of the City's Subdivision Qrdinance and the California Government
Code.

b) That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not
consistent with applicable general and specific plans.

The existing muitifamily dwellings were constructed in 1990 and the structures and
design are consistent with the zoning for this type of development and consistent with
Municipal Code and General Plan policies. The proposed condominium conversion
conforms to all development standards of the zoning ordinance. The project is
compatible with adjacent residential land uses and complies with the city's Housing
Element goal of promoting homeownership opportunities.

¢} That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed development.




The subject site is developed with three detached residential dwelling units.
Condominiums are an appropriate type of development at this site, given surrounding
multifamily development patterns, which inciude condominiums.

d) That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of
development.

The site is 0.46 acre, rectangular-shaped, fairly flat, and is zoned RM-8-D. The project
site was developed in 1990 three detached rental units with attached two-car garages.
The site can accommodate up to three residential units under the zoning reguiation
and is located In a developed, urban area. The site is therefore physically suitable for
the proposed residential condominium conversion project.

e} That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements is likely to
cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and unavoidably injure fish
or wiidlife or their habitat,

The proposed project will not impact the environment as it is determined to be Class
32 Categorical Exemption, in-fill development.

f) That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is likely to cause
serious public health problems.

No impacts defrimental to the general welfare of the public are foreseen from the
approval of a Tentative Tract Map to allow the conversion of three units to be sold
individually as condominiums.

g) That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements will conflict with
easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of property
within the proposed subdivision. In this connection, the governing body may approve
a map if it finds that alternative easements for access of use will be provided, and that
these will be substantially equivalent to ones previously acquired by the public. This
subsection shall apply only to easements of record or to easements established by
judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction and no authority is hereby granted to a
legisiative body to determine that the public at large has acquired easements for
access through or use or property within the proposed subdivision.

All concemned city departments have reviewed the tentative tract map and it has been
found that the existing design and improvements of the site will not conflict with public
access easements. There are no easements required by the public at large for access
through, or for the use of the property.

Section 5.  Condominium conversions must comply with Sections 66427.1 of the
Subdivision Map Act. The legislative body shall not approve a final map for a subdivision to
be created from the conversion of residential real property into a condominium project unless
it finds all of the following. The Planning Commission finds that:

a} Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has received,
pursuant to Section 86452.9, written notification of intention to convert at least 60 days
prior to the filing of a tentative map pursuant to Section 66452, In addition, a finding
shall be made that each tenant has received 10 day written notification that an
application for a public report will be, or has been, submitted to the Department of Real
Estate, and that such report will be available on request. The written notices to
tenants required by this subdivision shall be deemed satisfied if such notices comply
with the legal requirements for service by mail.




Exhibit 3 includes verification that he applicant has notified all tenants with the required
60 day notice. After tentative map approval, the property owner is required by the
conditions of approval to provide the city the verification that the 10 day written notice
to each tenant advising them that a report will be submitted to the Department of Real
Estate for the residential condominium conversion project has been provided to each
tenant.

b) Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has been, or will
be given, written notification within 10 days of approval of a final map for the proposed
conversion.

After tentative map approval, the property owner is required by the conditions of
approval o provide the city the verification that the 10 day final map notice to each
tenant has been provided to each tenant.

¢) Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has been, or will
be given, 180 days’ written notice of intention to convert prior to termination of
tenancy due to the proposed conversion.

After tentative map approval, the property owner is required by the conditions of
approval to provide the city the verification that the 180 day written notice of intention
to convert prior to termination of tenancy due to the proposed conversion has been
provided to each tenant.

d} Each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has been, or will
be given, notice of an exclusive right to contract for the purchase of his or her
respective unit upon the same terms and conditions that such unit will be initially
offered to the general public or terms more favorable to the tenant. The right shall run
for a period of not less than 80 days from the date of issuance of the subdivision
public report pursuant to Section 11018.2 of the Business and Professions Code,
unless the tenant gives prior written notice of his or her intention not to exercise the
right.

After tentative map approval, the property owner is required by the conditions of
approval to provide the city the verification that not less than 90 days from the date of
issuance of the subdivision public report pursuant to Section 11018.2 of the Business
and Professions Code each of the tenants of the proposed condominium project has
been, or will be given, notice of an exclusive right to contract for the purchase of his or
her respective unit upon the same terms and conditions that such unit will be initially
offered to the general public or terms more favorable to the tenant.

Section 6. The Planning Commission further finds that persuent to California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines, the proposed project has been determined to
be categorically exempt under Section 15332 In-fill Development Project, Class 32 based on
the determinations in th staff report.

section 7. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby
approves Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No 72086 and Conditional Use Permit No. 941-13,
with respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forih
in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Section 8. The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of the Resclution and shall
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.




Section 8.  This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the
adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Zoning Ordinance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 23" DAY OF JULY, 2013,

CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:

SECRETARY




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE EAST 66 FEET OF THE WEST 132 FEET OF THE EAST 264 FEET OF LOT 42 OF TRACT NOQ, 3848, IN THE CITY
OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 42, PAGES 68
AND 69 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY




CITY OF CARSON
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B”

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 941-13
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 72086

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Conditional Use Permit No. 941-13 shall be declared null and void after one year
of the date of approval unless an extension of time is requested prior to
expiration and approved by the Planning Commission.

Conditional Use Permit No. 941-13 is contingent upon recordation of Vesting
Tentative Parcel Map No. 72086 or subsequent map relating to the condominium
subdivision of the property located at 545, 547, and 549 E. 213" Street.
Conditions of approval for Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 72086 or
subsequent map shall apply unless specificaily superseded herein.

The tentative map shall expire two vears after the Planning Commission’s
approvai, unless an extension of time is granted by the Planning Commission or
the final map is recorded with the County Recorder prior to expiration.

Each extension of this tentative map, provided for in the Subdivision Ordinance,
must be accompanied by an extension of Conditional Use Permit No. 941-13. All
extensions must be secured from the Planning Commission prior to expiration of
this map.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal laws and
regulations applicable to this land division.

The applicant shall provide a final City Attorney approved copy of the CC&Rs to
the Planning and Engineering Divisions prior to recordation of the map.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions and shall
submit two complete sets of plans to the Planning Division in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
The revisions to the plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning
Division prior to the issuance of a building permit. Substantial changes will
require review by the Planning Commission.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Resolution No. 13-
CUP NO. 941-13, VIPM NO. 72086

It is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is viclated or if
any law, statute ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed to
do so for a period of thirty days.

Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days
after the date of its action unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section
9173.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

A modification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions,
may be considered upon filing of an application by the owner of the subject
property or his/her authorized representative in accordance with Section 9173.1
of the Zoning Ordinance.

Precedence of Conditions. If any of the Conditions of Approval alter a
commitment made by the applicant in another document, the conditions
enumerated herein shall take precedence unless superseded by a Development
Agreement, which shall govern over any conflicting provisions of any other
approval.

City Approvals. All approvals by City, unless otherwise specified, shall be by the
department head of the department requiring the condition. All agreements,
covenants, easements, deposits and other documents required herein where City
is a party shall be in a form approved by the City Atforney. The Developer shall
pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and deposit necessary
funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.

Covenant, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs). Covenants, Conditions, and
Restrictions (CC&Rs) shall be established for the project. The applicant or
successor in interest shall pay for the cost of review and approval of the CC&Rs
by the City Attorney. The CC&Rs shall provide for proper maintenance of the
property and include other necessary conditions to carry out the terms herein,
and shall be enforceable by City, and recorded prior to development of any
parcels. An initial deposit of $5,000 is required to cover processing costs. The
applicant shall pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and
deposit necessary funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.

Deposit Account. A trust deposit account shall be established for all deposits
and fees required in all applicable conditions of approval of the project. The trust
deposit shall be maintained with no deficits. The trust deposit shall be governed
by a deposit agreement. The trust deposit account shall be maintained separate
from other City funds and shall be non-interest bearing. City may make demands
for additional deposits to cover all expenses over a period of 60 days and funds
shall be deposited within 10 days of the request therefore, or work may cease on
the Project.



16.

17.
18.
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The Applicant shail defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceedings
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees 10 attack, set aside, void or
annul, or in any way related to the approval of the City, its advisory agencies,
appeal boards, or legislative body concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 941-13
or Vesting Tentative Parcel Map MNo. 72086. The City will promptly notify the
Applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City and the
Applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's
associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by
the City Attorney. The City will cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, the City retains the right to setfle or abandon the matier without the
Applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification
herein, except, the City's decision to settle or abandon a matter following an
adverse judgment or failure fo appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the
indemnification rights herein. The applicant shall provide a deposit in the amount
of 100% of the City’s estimate, in its sole and absolute discretion, of the cost of
litigation, including the cost of any award of atiorney’s fees, and shall make
additional deposits as requested by City to keep the deposit at such level. The
City may ask for further security in the form of a deed of trust to land of
equivalent value. If the applicant fails to provide or maintain the deposit, the City
may abandon the action and the applicant shall pay all costs resulting therefrom
and City shall have no liability to the applicant.

All Conditions of Approval shall be completed prior to recordation of the Map.

A common areas exhibit shall be submitted to the Planning Division. The CC&Rs
shall provide for access and maintenance of common areas.

PARKING

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

The required parking shall meet all applicable standards as outlined in the City of
Carson development standards.

All parking areas and driveways shall remain clear. No encroachment into
parking areas and/or driveways shall be permitted.

The Fire Department turnaround shali remain clear and marked, “No Parking.”
Painted red curbs or stripes shall be used if necessary.

Parking spaces shall be identified (marked) as provided in Section 9162.56 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

Parking spaces shall be provided with perimeter guards as provided in Section
9162.55 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Each garage shall be provided with electrical wiring and features appropriate to
support alternative fuel vehicles subject to the approval of the Planning and
Building and Safety Divisions.

[ g2



25.
26.
27,
28.

29.

30.

Resolution No. 13-
CUP NO, 941-13, VTPM NO. 72086

The entire drive aisle and parking spaces shall be resurfaced.
Clear all garage spaces and keep them clear o allow parking for 2 cars.

Remove all cars parked from the drive aisle. A 24'-26" clear space shall always
be maintained for the drive aisle. "No Parking “signs shall be posted to inform
the residents and guests that cars shall not be parked on the drive aisle.

Four guest parking spaces shali be maintained. The guest parking spaces shall
be designated as such.

Trash bins shall be stored within private vards and shall not be stored on the
drive aisle except for pick up days.

Decorative colored concrete pattern or pavers shall be used at the private
driveway eniry between the right of way line and the gate and for all new
pedestrian walkways, including a walkway from the street leading to the rear of
the property if the entire drive aisle area is replaced with new surface. All other
areas of the private drive aisie shall be of concrete material.

LANDSCAPING/IRRIGATION

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

The applicant shall submit two sets of landscaping and irrigation plans drawn,
stamped, and signed by a licensed landscape architect. Such plans are to be
approved by the Planning Division prior to the issuance of any building permit.

The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Section 9168 of the Zoning
Ordinance, “Water Efficient Landscaping.”

8" x 8" concrete curbs are required around all landscaped planter areas, unless
the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) and best management
practices (BMPs) dictate another approach.

Landscaping shall be provided with a permanently installed, automatic irrigation
system and operated by an electrically-timed controller station set for early
morning or late evening irrigation.

Landscaping and irrigation plans shall be stamped and signed by a licensed
landscape architect and are to include, but are not limited to

a. Annual flowers wherever possible; five and one galion shrubs; and flats of
ground cover planted 8-inches on center;

b. One specimen tree, minimum 36" box, for each unit shall be provided: and

c. Tree height and plant materials to be approved by the project planner prior
to installation.

The Conditions, Covenants, and Restrictions (CC&Rs) of the Homeowners
Association shall indicate that installation, maintenance, and repair of all
landscaping in public areas shared by homeowners shall be managed by the
Homeowners Association.




37.

38.

39.

40.
41.
42.

43.

Resolution No. 13-
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New landscaping shall be provided within the front vard between the proposed
fence/gate and edge of right of way.

New landscaping shall be provided in the landscape planter along the east -

elevation of the 545 house between the house and the driveway.

Mew landscaping shall be provided within the right of way between the sidewalk
and the ultimate properiy line.

The area between the driveway and the east property line shall be landscaped.
Remove the large tree along the west property line that is lifiing the sidewalk.

The concrete around the large eucalyptus free shall be removed and replaced
with landscaping. The city inspector shall examine the trunk of the tree at the
base after the concrete removal. If the inspector determines the tree is unsafe,
the applicant shall remove the tree and replace it with an acceptable street tree
as approved by the City.

Every effort shall be made to preserve the two large Eucalyptus t'rees when
redesigning and reconstructing the driveway to ADA standards.

GRAFFITI LANDSCAPING

44,

45.

The applicant shall incorporate additional landscaping to screen and block
specific project areas that could be subject, as determined by the Planning
Division, to graffiti.

Graffiti shall be removed from all project areas within three (3) days of written
notification by the City of Carson. Should the graffiti problem persist more than
twice in any calendar year, the matter may be brought before the Planning
Commission for review and further consideration of site modifications (i.e.
fencing, landscaping, chemical treatment, etc.).

UTILITIES

46.

47,

48.

49.

Public utility easements shall be provided in the locations as required by all utility
companies with easements free and clear of obstructions, and electrical utilities
shall be instalied underground.

Any aboveground utility cabinet or equipment shall be screened from the public
right-of-way by a decorative block wall or fandscaping, to the satisfaction of the
Planning Division.

The applicant shall remove at his own expense any obstructions within the utility
easements that would interfere with the use for which the easements are
intended.

All roof mounted equipment shall be screened from public view or incorporated
into the design of the structure or building.



50.

51.

52,

53.

Resolution No, 13-
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Plumbing Shut-off Valves. Water supply lines to each unit within the project shall
be fitted with shut-off valves of either a hand valve or screw-stop type. If there
are extenuating circumstances which make the installation of such valves
impractical, the Commission may approve a system which provides individual
shut-off valves ahead of each fixture within the unit. A shut-off valve shall also be
provided ahead of each water-supplied appliance not contained within a unit.

Drip Pans. Hot water heaters and any other appliances which the Building Official
determines to be a potential source of water leakage or flooding shall be installed
with built-in drip pans and a one and one-quarter (1-1/4) inch minimum diameter
drain line leading to a safe point of disposal outside the building. The end of said
drain shall be provided with a removable screen to prevent insect entrance fo the
unit. Drip pans may be omitted where appliances are located in garages that are
construcied such that any water leakage cannot damage the common wall
between units or find its way into an adjoining unit. (Ord. 80-538, § 1)

Utility Meters. With the exception of water supply and central heating and/or air
conditioning, each utility that is controlled and consumed within the individual unit
shall be separately metered in such a way that the unit owner can be separately
billed for ifs use.

Circuit Breaker. Each unit shall have its own circuit breaker panel for all electrical
circuits and outlets which serve the unit. Such panel shall be accessibie without
leaving the unit.

AESTHETICS

54,

995.

56.

a7,

58.

59.

The front vard setback area shall be landscaped to the satisfaction of the
Planning Division, pursuant to Section 9162.3.A of the Carson Municipal Code
(CMC).

High quality postal delivery receptacles shall be provided subject to the approval
of the Planning Manager.

The specification of all colors and materials must be submitted and approved by
the Planning Division prior to the recordation of the final map.

All buildings, grounds, parking areas and landscaping shall be maintained in a
neat and orderly manner at all times.

There shall be no deviation of architectural design or details from the approved
set of plans. Any alteration shall be first approved by the Director of the Planning
Division.

A property inspection report shall be submitted. All recommendations in the
report shall be implemented.
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60. Paint and repair all surface areas of building facades, walls, and fences that

visibly need repair and paint as determined by the Planning Division.
FENCES/WALLS

61.  Perimeter walls shall be architecturally coordinated with the project buildings and
subject to the approval of the Planning Division.

6Z2. Where walls are used, they shall be of decorative material to include stucco
biock, slumpstone or spiitface.

83. Chain-link fencing, including barbed and concerting wire, shall be removed.
Decorative wrought iron fencing or a wall shall be used as a replacement if
necessary.

64.  Any wall or fence located in the required front yard setback area shall have a
height not to exceed 42 inches, pursuant to Section 9126.23 of the CMC. A fence
and gate may be erected outside of the required front yard setback area provided
approval is granted by the Planning Division and Fire Department.

65. A fencing plan shall be submitied to include new perimeter fencing for all three
units and the front gate.

66.  The front gate shall be at least 20 feet from the front property line and shall be
either sliding or swing inside.

67. No fencing shall be permitied within the front yard.

LIGHTING

68. A precise lighting plan shall be submitted showing all proposed street, walkway,
and recreational area lighting, subject to the approval of the Planning Division.

69.  Lighting shall be directed downward and inward toward the project site. In no
instance shall lighting face adjacent properties or public roadways in a manner
that would cause a nuisance or safety hazard to persons.

SUBDIVISION

70. The lots will be merged upon recordation of the final map. Should the applicant
decide to abandon the condominium conversion, the requirement to merge the
two lots will still be applicable.

71. A qualified home inspection contractor shall be retained to determine the
condition of the interior and exterior of each building. The qualified home
inspection contractor shall be selected by the Planning Division and funded by
the applicant. Corrective actions shall be implemented, subject to approval of the
Planning Division, prior to final map approval.

72.  The applicant shall provide verification that each tenant has received 10 day

written notification that an application for a public report will be, or has been,
submitted to the Department of Real Estate, and that such report will be available
on request. The written notices to tenants required by this subdivision shall be



73.

74.

75,
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deemed satisfied If such notices comply with the legal requirements for service
by mail.

The applicant shall provide verification that each of the tenants of the proposed
condominium project has been, or will be given, written notification within 10 days
of approval of a final map for the proposed conversion,

The applicant shall provide verification that each of the tenants of the proposed
condominium project has been, or will be given, written notification within 180
days written notice of intention to convert prior to termination of tenancy due tc
the proposed conversion.

The applicant shall provide the city the verification that not less than 90 days
from the date of issuance of the subdivision public report pursuant to Section
11018.2 of the Business and Professions Code each of the tenants of the
proposed condominium project has been, or will be given, notice of an exclusive
right to contract for the purchase of his or her respective unit upon the same
terms and conditions that such unit will be initially offered to the general public or
terms more favorable to the tenant,

CONDOMINIUMS/MULTI-EAMILY

76.

77,

The condominium project shall conform to all the development standards as
outlined in Section 9128.15 and 9128.54 of the Zoning Ordinance, unless
otherwise provided for in this approval.

The Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions shall be provided for
as outlined in Section 9128.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and submitted to the
Planning Division for review and approva! including maintenance responsibilities
and for common areas.

QUALITY ASSURANCE (CONDOMINIUMS ONLY)

78.

Notwithstanding any cther requirements, including those of other agencies, the
developer shall comply with the following quality assurance conditions:

a. The developer shall provide for increased capitalization of the project's
homeowners association by establishing with the association a cash
reserve as follows:

1. $250 per unit, but not less than;
2. 53,000 for 10 or fewer units; and
3. $5,000 for 11 or greater units.

b. For projects of less than 20 units, the developer shall provide the
homeowners association with independent professional management
services for a period of one year from the date 51 percent of the project's
units have closed escrow. In the event the developer maintains a
professional management services staff for purposes of establishing
homeowner's associations, the developer may request approval of the

POy



Resolution No. 13-
CUP NO. 941-13, VTPM NO. 72086

Flanning Division to substitute their owner service for the required
independent professional management services. Such substitution must
pe made in writing with such supporiing documentation as the General
Manager may deem appropriate in order to ensure that the developer's
services are equivalent to independent services. The developer's request
must be made in sufficient time fo allow the prejects’ CC&Rs o reflect the
approach to management services which will be provided.

For projects of 20 units or greater, the developer shall establish the
project's homeowners association utilizing independent professional
management services.

Compliance with conditions a, b, and ¢ above shall be reflected in the
project's CC&Rs as approved by the City Attorney's office.

Prior to the recordation of the map, the developer shall deposit into a
three-party escrow account a cash deposit for purposes of project quality
assurance. The amount of the deposit shall be as foliows:

1. $2,000 per unit for the first 10 units;
2. $1,000 per unit for units above 10; and

3. The escrow account deposit shall be retained for a period of two
years from the date of closing of the last purchase escrow or until
such time as all warranty work and/or corrective work has been
satisfactorily completed. The parties to the escrow account shall
consist of the developer, the project's homeowners association, and
the City of Carson. Disbursements from the escrow account may be
made upon mutual agreement of two of the three parties. Closure
of the escrow may only take place as noted above with mutusai
agreement of two of the three parties at which time any remaining
funds shall be returned to the developer.

The developer shall offer a minimum two-year unconditional normal use
new home warranty to all first time buyers, including the project's
association in the case of common facilities. The new home warranty shall
have the effect of extending the manufacturers' warranties to two years.

The developer shall be responsible for facilitating all warranty repairs
during the new home warranty period.

All exterior fixtures and equipment used in the project shall be quality
grade intended for heavy-duty "commercial-type” applications.

All landscaped areas of the project shall be subject 1o the posting of a
separate landscape viability assurance bond in conjunction with final
approval of landscaping and irrigation plans by the Planning Division.

the City's Building and Safety Division may impose such additional
requirements over and above standard code requirementis as may be
deemed necessary in order to ensure the integrity of the following
systems: waterproofing; grading and compaction; site drainage; paving;
and common area equipment.
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k. The property shall be maintained in good order at all times. If said property
is not maintained, the City of Carson shall have the ability o make an
assessment of the property and direct all subsequent costs of clean up or
improvements 1o the developer.

BUILDING AND SAFETY

/9. An "Acknowledgment of No Vested Righis in Tentative Map Approval" form shall
be filed with the City of Carson prior to the issuance of a building permit except
as provided in Government Code Sections 66498.1 et. seq.

80.  The proposed project shall meet all requirements of the American Disabilities Act

(ADA).
TRASH
81.  Trash collection shall comply with the requirements of the City's trash collection
company.
EASEMENTS

82. A Covenant and Agreement form for existing easements shall be recorded with
the Los Angeles County Recorder's office prior to the recordation of the final
map. Said document shall indicate all easements.

THE GAS COMPANY

83.  Underground Service Alert (USA), (800) 442-4133 or (800) 227-2600, must be
notified within 48 hours prior to commencing work. Inform Gas Co. of
construction schedules, pre-construction meetings, etc. so that they can plan
ahead.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

84.  The applicant shall meet all requirements and/or revisions of the LA County Fire
Department including but not limited to their letter Conditions of Approval dated
April 28, 2013.

COUNTY SANITATION BISTRICTS — COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

85.  The applicant shall pay the appropriate connection fee to the County Sanitation
Districts of Los Angeles County for connection or incremental expansion of the
Sewerage System. Payment of the connection fee shall be required prior to
issuance of sewer connection permit. The applicant shall comply with all
requirements indicated in the County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County
letter dated, June 14, 2013.
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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

86.

Any hazardous wastes/materials encountered during construction shall be
remediated in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations.

SOQUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

87.

in the event that the development requires refocation of facilities on the subject
property, which faciliies exist by right of easement or otherwise, the
owner/developer shall be required to bear the cost of such relocation and provide
Edison with suitable replacement rights. Such cosis and replacement rights are
required prior to the performance of the relocation.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

88.

The applicant shall obtain clearance from the Department of Public Works, Los
Angeles County regarding the following Conditions of Approval:

Brainage

a. Approval of this map pertaining to drainage is recommended (no grading
is proposed).

Geology/Soils

b. The final map does not need to be reviewed by the County of Los Angeies
Department of Public Works' Geotechnical and Materials Engineering
Division.

Grading

C. Approval of this map pertaining to grading is recommended (no grading is
proposed).

Road

d. Close any unused driveways with standard curb, guiter, and sidewalk

along the property frontage on 213th Street to the satisfaction of the City.

e. Construct new driveways to meet current Americans with Disabilities Act
guidelines and to the satisfaction of the City.

f. FPlant street trees along property frontage on 213th Street to the
satisfaction of the City. Existing trees in dedicated, or to be dedicated,
right of way shall be removed and replaced if not acceptable as street
frees.

g. Execute a covenant for private maintenance of curb/parkway drains, if
any, to the satisfaction of the City.

o
s i
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Repair any improvements damaged during construction along the property
frontage on 213th Street to the satisfaction of the City.

Prior to final map approval, enter into an agreement with the County-
franchised cable TV operator (if an area is served) to permit the
installation of cable in a common utility trench, to the satisfaction of the
City, or provide documentation that sieps to provide cable TV to the
proposed subdivision have been initiated to the satisfaction of the City.

The subdivider shall instali separate house laterals to serve each building
in the land division to the satisfaction of the City and the County of Los
Angeles Sanitation District.

The subdivider shall send a print of the land division map to the County
Sanitation District with a request for annexation. The request of
annexation must be approved prior to final map approval.

A water system maintained by the water purveyor, with appurtenant
facilities to serve all buildings in the land division, must be provided. The
system shall include fire hydrants of the type and location (both on-site
and off-site) as determined by the Fire Department. The water mains shall
be sized to accommodate the total domestic and fire flows.

There shall be filed with the City Engineer a statement from the water
purveyor indicating that the water system will be operated by the purveyor,
that under normal conditions the system will meet the requirements for the
land division, and that water service will be provided to each building.

If needed, easements shall be granted to the City, appropriate agency, or
entity for the purpose of ingress, egress, construction, and maintenance of
all infrastructures constructed for this land division to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer.

Provide a "Verification" letter from the water purveyor indicating that
recycle water is available for irrigation of common landscape area equal to
or greater than 2,500 square feet.

Submit landscape and irrigation plans for each multi-family parcel in the
land division, with landscape area greater than 2,500 square feef, in
accordance with the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.
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Subdivision

d.

aa.

Place a note on the final map, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer,
indicating that this map is approved as a condominium conversion project
for three units.

Thirty days prior to requesting final approval of the parcel map submit
gummed mailing labels for each tenant in the structure to be converted, a
notarized affidavit signed by all of the owners listing all vacant units, a
rminimum deposit of $25 for each ocoupied unit, and recorded copies of all
covenants and agreements applicable to this conversion project to the City
zngineer. Coples of the covenants and agreements must be mailed o all
tenants by the applicant at least 30 days prior to final approval.

Place standard condominium conversion notes on the final map fo the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Label driveways and multiple access strips as a private driveway or as a
fire lane and delineate on the final map if required by the Fire Department
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

If required, provide suitable turnaround and label the driveway as a private
driveway and fire lane on the final map to the satisfaction of the Fire
Department.

Provisions shall be made for the continual maintenance of the common
areas. This can be achieved by the formation of an owners' association,
comprised of the owners of the parcels and responsible for the
mainienance of the common areas.

Provide reciprocal easements for drainage, ingressfegress, sewer, water,
utilities, and maintenance purposes, etc., over the common driveway in
document to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Relocate or quit claim any easements interfering with building locations to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Provide addressing information in Microsoft Excel format to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Private easements shall not be granted or recorded within areas proposed
to be granted, dedicated, or offered for dedication until after the final map
fs filed with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office. If easements are
granted after the date of tentative approval, a subordination must be
executed by the easement holder prior to the filing of the final map.

A final guarantee will be required at the time of the filing of the final map .

with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office. A final map prepared
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by, or under the direction of, a pre-1982 registered Civil Engineer or
licensed Land Surveyor must be processed through the City Engineer
prior to being filed with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office.

ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

GENERAL

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

25.

MAPR

96.

97.

98,

The Developer shall submit a copy of approved public right of way improvement
plans to the City of Carson - Engineering Division, prior to issuance of
construction permits.

Any existing off-site improvements damaged during the construction shall be
removed and reconstructed per City of Carson Standard plan and to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.

A construction permit is required for any work tc be done in the public right-of-
way.

Construction bond for all work to be done within the public right of way shall be
submitted and approved by Engineering Services prior to Final Map approval.

Proof of Worker's Compensation and Liability insurance shall be submitted to the
city prior to issuance of construction permit.

The developer shail obtain all necessary building permits from Building and
Safety Division, and shall complete all the required improvements to the
satisfaction of the city's Building Official,

The Developer shall comply with all requirements from LA County Sewer
Maintenance Division for maintenance of new and/or existing sewer main,
relating to this development, prior o release of all improvement bonds.

A Final Map prepared by, or under the direction of, a pre-1982 Registered Civil
Engineer or Licensed Land Surveyor must be processed through the City
Engineer prior to being filed with the County Recorder.

CC&R’s (covenants, conditions, and restrictions) to address drainage
responsibilities are required.

Private easement will not be granted or recorded within areas proposed to be
granted, dedicated, or offered for dedication until after the Final Map is filed with
the County Recorder. If easements are granted after the date of tentative map
approval, a suberdination must be executed by the easement holder prior to the
filing of the Final Map.



99,

100.

101,

Resolution No. 13-
CUP NO. 941-13, VIPM NO. 72086

Prior to tentative map approval, quitclaim or relocate any easements interfering
with building locations to the satisfaction of the City, appropriate agency or entity.

Afinal guarantee will be required at the time of the filing of the Final Map with the
County Recorder/County Clerk’'s Office.

At the time of approval of Final Map and improvement plans, the developer's
engineer shall submit the approved off-site improvement plans electronicaily
stored a CD in AutoCad format to the Enginsering Services Division.

Prior to approval of the Final Map:

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

The Developer shall annex the area to the L.A. County Lighting Maintenance
District, for the purpose of operating and maintaining the existing streetlights. The
annexation shall be to the satisfaction of L A. County and shall be completed
prior to the approval of the Final Map.  Additional streetlight installation or
upgrade to existing streetlights may be required as part of the annexation.
(annexation procedure is approximately 12-month)

Provide suitable turnaround and labef the driveways “Private Driveway and Fire
Lane” on the Final Map to the satisfaction of the Fire Department.

A water system maintained by the water purveyor, with appurtenant facilities to
serve all buildings in the development must be provided. The system shall
include fire hydrants of the type and location as determined by the Fire
Department. The water mains shall be sized to accommodate the total domestic
and fire flows.

The Developer shall comply with the applicable SUSMP requirements and shall
include Best Management Practices necessary to control storm water pollution
from construction activities and facility operations.

The Developer shall submit improvement plans to the Engineering Services
Division showing all the required improvements in the public right of way for
review and approval of the City Engineer. A copy of approved conditions of
approval shail be attached to the plans when submitted.

The Developer shall install separate sewer laterals to individually serve each
building in the development. Installation and dedication of main line sewers may
be necessary to mest this requirement.

The Developer shall execute and provide to the City Engineer, a written
statement from the water purveyor indicating that the water system will be
operated by the purveyor and that under normai conditions, the system will meet
the requirements for the development and that water service will be provided to
each building.

a. Comply with mitigation measures recommended by the water purveyor.



109,

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115,

Resolution No, 13-
CUP NO, 941-13, VTPM NO. 72086

Repair any broken or raised/sagged sidewalk, curb and gutter within the public
right of way aileng 213th Street abutting this propesed development per City of
Carson Standard and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

The Developer shall modify existing driveway within the public right of way
abutting this proposed development, to comply with the ADA requirements. Right
of Way dedication may be required to accommodate this requirement. If required,
it is the developer’s responsibility to provide the city with a signed Right of Way
dedication form, and a legal description of the proposed dedication for city’s
review and acceptance. The minimum width of driveway required is 24 ft., it is the
developer's responsibility to remove any improvements interfering with the
proposed driveway to meet this requirement. The proposed driveway shalil be
constructed per Ciy of Carson Standard and to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

All existing overhead utility lines less than 12 kilovolts along 213th Street shall be
underground to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Alternatively, in the City
Engineer's discretion, the City may accept an in-lieu fee in an amount determined
by the City Engineer to be sufficient to cover the costs of such undergrounding
provided the applicant deposits the full amount of the in-lieu fee. Undergrounding
estimate shall be prepared by Southern California Edison and shall be submitted
to the City Engineer for his determination.

All new utility lines, servicing the proposed development shall be underground to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

i needed, easements shall be granted to the City, appropriate agency, or entity
for the purpose of ingress, egress, construction, and maintenance of all
infrastructures constructed and handicap access for this development to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer and or appropriate agency or entity.

Streets abutting the development, with new utility trench cuts io serve the
development, shall be slurry sealed from curb-to-curb or from median-to-curb
when medians are existing or as approved by the City Engineer. Slurry Seal
materials shall be rubberized emulsion aggregate slurry (REAS)

All infrastructures necessary to serve the proposed development (water, sewer,
storm drain, and street improvements) shall be in operation prior to Final Map
recordation.

CALIFORNIAWATER SERVICE COMPANY

116.

The applicant shall comply with all the requirements for California Water Service
Company letter dated May 7, 2013.



Resolution No, 13-
CUP NO, 941-13, VTPM NO. 72086

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

117. Per Section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parities involved in the
construction project, including but not limited to contractors and subcontractors,
will need to obtain a City Business License,
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BG-DAY NOTICE BEFORE TENTATIVE MAR FILING

o the ocoupani(s) of B48 F 213" & Carson GA 80748,
{mddrecy)

The owner(s} of this building, at (addregs), plans b file s tentative map with the City of Carson
o cotwert this bullding to 8 congominium project. You shall be given natice of azeh hearing for
which rofiee is required pursuant to Sections 664513 and BB452.5 of the Government Code,
and you have the nght to appear and the gai to be heard at any such Frissring.
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1 4 E
2632 W 287th Ste 201
Torranee, CA 90505

S0-LIAY NOTICE BEFORE TENTATIVE MAE BILING

"To the accupant{s) of 847 E 219" 81 Carson CA BOTLE.
{address)

The ownet(s) of this building, st (atldrass), plans o file s erttive rrap with e Gily of Carsen
to convert this building to s condaminiurms profect, You shall be given nofice of sach haaring far
which notice is required pursuant in Beclions 684813 and 66452 6 of the Siovernment Code,
and you have the fight to sppesr and he right ' be heard at any such nesring.

{signature of owner o owner's agent

{li * =
(dase)"

Lhe written notices tn tenarts reouited by this section shall be deemed satisfied If the notices onmply with
fhe legs! requirements ki service by mail
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S0-DAY NOTICE BEFORE TENTATIVE MAF FILING

o the acoupent(s) of 548 B 2930 St Carmoe CF 89745
{addrass)

The owners) of this building, =t (address), plans fo file o tenitative map with the City of Carson
o convert this building to a condominium praject. You shall be given notiee of each hearing for
which notice is required pursuant to Sentions 66461 3 and 86452, 5 of the Government Cade,
and you have the right to appear and/the right to be heard at any such hearing.

Ao

L

(signature of owner or owner's agent)

{dats)”

The written notices o tenants required by this section shall be deemed satisfiend if the noticas
comply with the legal requirements for service By il
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

5823 Rickenbacker Road
Comemerce, California 90040

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR SUBDIVISIONS - INCORPORATED

Subdivision No:  PM 72086 Map Date  April 28, 2013
545, 547, and 549 213" Street

Cur. City Carson

1 FIRE DEPARTMENT HOLD on the tentative map shall remain untif verification from the Los Angeles County Fire Dept,
Planning Section is received, stating adequacy of service. Contact (323) 8812404,

Access shall comply with Section 503 of the Fire Code, which requires all weather access.
All weather access may require paving,

L]
L1 Fire Departiment Access shall be extended to within 150 feet distance of any exterior portion of ail structures.
L

Where driveways extend further than 150 feet and are of single access design, turnarounds suitable for fire protection
equipment use shall be provided and shown on the final map. Turnarounds shall be designed, constructed and maintained
10 insure their integrity for Fire Departmetit use. Where topography dictates, turnarounds shall be provided for driveways
that extend over 150 feet in length.

O

Private driveways shall be indicated on the final map as “Private Driveway and Firelane” with the widths clearly depicted
and shall be maintained in accordance with the Fire Code. .

]

Vehicular access must be provided and maintained serviceable throughout construction to all required fire hydrants.
All required fire hydrants shall be instalied, tested and accepted prior to construction.

£l

This property is located within the area described by the Fire Department as “Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone™ (formerly
Fire Zone 4). A "Fuel Medification Plan” shall be submitted and approved prior to finai map clearance. (Contact the Fuel
Medification Unit, Fire Station #32, 605 North Angeleno Avenue, Azusa, CA 91702-2904, Phone (626) 969-5203, for details).

Provide Fire Department or City approved street signs and building access numbers prior to occupancy.
Additional fire protection systems shall be installed in lien of suitable access and/or fire protection water.

The final concept map, which has been submitted to this department for review, has fulfilled the conditions of approval
recommended by this department for access only.

These conditions shall be secured by a C.U.P. and/or Covenant and Agreement approved by the County of Los Angeles
Fire Departrment prior to final map clearance.

O o ooX

The Fire Depariment, Land Development Unit has no additional requirements for this division of land at this time. Additional
Fire Department requirements will be required when this land is further subdivided and/or during the building permit process.

Comments:  This project is ¢leared for public hearing,

INSPECTOR /777707 m@ﬁéyﬁyﬁ// DATE  June 13, 2013

Land Development (}Zn't - Fire Prevention Division — (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783
Form 266 9/01

EXHIBITNO. 3




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

5823 Rickenibacker Road
Comameree, California 90040

WATER SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS — INCORPORATRED

Subdivision No:  PM 72086 Map Date  April 28, 2013
545, 547, and 549 213th Street
Revised City  Carson
5 Provide water mains, fire hydrants and fire flows as required by the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, for all Iand shown on

map which shall be recorded,

< The required fire flow for public fire hydrants at this location is 1250 galioms per minute at 20 psi for a duration of 2_hours, over
and above maximum daily domestic demand. 2 Hydrant(s) flowing simultaneously may be used to achicve ihé fequired fire #low, ~

] The required fire flow for on-site fire hydrants at this location is gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of ____ hours, over
and above maximum daily domestic demand. ___ Hydrant(s) flowing simultaneously may be used to achieve the required fire flow.
] Fire hydrant requirements are as follows:
Install public fire hydrant{s). Upgrade ___ Verify (flow test) existing Public fire hydrant(s).
Install private on-site fire hydrant(s), Upgrade ____ Verify (flow test) existing On-Site fire hydrani(s),

(1 All hydrants shall measure 6”x 4"x 2-1/2" brass or bronze, conforming to current AWW A standard C503 or approved equal. All
on-site hydrants shall be installed a minimum of 25' feet from a structure or protected by a iwo (2) hour rated firewall,

1 Location: As per map on file with the office.
[ Other location:

All required fire hydrants shall be installed, tested and accepted or bonded for prior to Final Map approval.
Vehicular access shall be provided and maintained serviceable throughout construction.

Ll o

The County of Los Angeles Fire Department is not setiing requirements for water mains, fire hydrants and fire flows as a
condition of approval for this division of land as presently zoned and/or submitied.

Additional water system requirements may be required when this land is further subdivided and/or during the building permit
process,
> Hydrants and fire flows are adequate to meet current Fire Department requirements.

O

Fire hydrant upgrade is not necessary if existing hydrant(s} meet(s) fire flow requirements.
Submit original water availability form to this office.

SUBMIT COMPLETED (ORIGINAL ONLY) FIRE FLOW AVAILABILITY FORM TO THIS QFFICE FOR REVIEW.

COMMENTS:  Per California Water Service Company Domineuez District, the Fire Flow Avatlability form dated Jane 6, 2013
’ indicates adegnate fire hydrant spacing and flow requirements for existing fire hvdrants. Additional fire
hydrants may be reguired for this project,

All hyydrants shall be installed in conformance with Title 2C, County of Los Anpeles Government Code and County of Los Angeles Fire Code, or appropriate City regulations,
This shail inciude minimum six-inch diameter mains. Arrangements to meet these requirements must be made with the water purveyor serving the area,

By Inspector Nancy {}’{g(,{'gﬁgﬁ%y ?)7// Date  June 13, 2013

Land Development Unit — Fire Prevention Division — (323) 850-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783
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AEGLAMATION

COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

1955 Workman Mili Road, Whittier, CA 90601-1400
Mailing Address: PO, Box 4998, Whittier, CA 90607-4998 GRACE ROBINSON CHAN
Telephone: (562} 699-7411, FAX: (5612) 699-5422 Chief Engineer and Gereral Manager

www.lacsd.org

June 14, 2013

Ref. File No: 2628777

Mr. Thomas T, Yuge, P.E.
Cetech Engineering

2252 W. Carson Street, Sunte B
Torrance, CA 90501

Dear Mr. Yuge:

Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No, 72086

The County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County (Districts) received the request and plan
for the subject project, forwarded by your office, on May 28, 2013. The proposed project is located
within the }urrsdzchonal boundanes Of Dtstﬂct MNo. & We offcr the following comments regardmg
sewerage service:

1. The "‘wastewater flow originating from the project site will discharge directly to. the Districts'
Grace Street Sections 2 and 3 Trunk Sewer, located in 213" Street at Fries Avenue. This 15-inch
diameter trunk sewer has a design capacity of 1.2 million gallons per day (mgd) and conveyed a
peak flow of 0.6 mgd when last measured in 2012. A direct connection to a Districts’ trunk sewer
requires a Trunk Sewer Connection Permit, issued by the Districts. For information regarding the
permit, please contact the Public Counter at extension 1205.

2. The wastewater generated from the project site is treated at the Joint Water Pollution Control
Plant located in the City of Carson, which has a design capacity of 400 mgd and currently
processes an average flow of 265.3 mgd.

3. In order to estimate the volume of wastewater a development will gemerate, go to
www.lacsd.org, Wastewater & Sewer Systemns, Will Serve Program, and click on the Table 1,
Loadings for Each Class of Land Use link,

4, The Districts are authorized by the California Health and Safety Code to charge a fee for the
privilege of connecting (directly or indirectly) to the Districts' Sewerage System or increasing the
strength or quantity of wastewater attributable to a particular parcel or operation already
connected. This connection fee is a capital facilities fee that is imposed in an amount sufficient to
construct an incremental expansion of the Sewerage System fo accommodate the proposed
project. Payment of a connection fee will be required before a permit to connect to the sewer is
issued. For a copy of the Connection Fee Information Sheet, go to www.lacsd org, Wastewater &
Sewer Systems, Will Serve Program, and click on the appropriate link. For more specific

“information regarding the connection fee appixcallon procedure and fees, please contact the
Conmctlon Fee Counter at extension 2727,

Do t: 2628896.D08

EXHIBIT NO. 4 cecyced Fopes B8




Mr. Thomas T. Yuge -2~ June 14, 2013

AR ar

In order for the Districts to conform to the requirements of the Federal Clean Adr Act (CAA), the
design capacities of the Districts’ wastewater treatment facilities are based on the regional growth
forecast adopted by the Southern California Association of Governments {SCAG). Specific
policies included in the development of the SCAG regional growth forecast are incorporated into
¢lean air plans, which are prepared by the South Coast and Antelope Valley Air Quality
Management Districts in order to improve air quality in the South Coast and Mojave Desert Alr
Basins as mandated by the CAA. All expansions of Districts' facilities must be sized and service
phased in a manner that will be consistent with the SCAG regional growth forecast for the
counties of Los Angeles, Orange, San Rernardino, Riverside, Ventura, and Imperial, The
available capacity of the Districts' treatment facilities will, therefore, be limited to levels
associated with the approved growth identified by SCAG. As such, this letter dogs not constitute
a guarantee of wastewater service, but is to advise you that the Districts intend to provide this
service up to the levels that are legally permitted and to inform you of the currently existing
capacity and any proposed expansion of the Districts' facilities.

If you have any questions, p.lease contact the undersigned at (562) 908-4288, extension 2717,
Very truly yours,

Grace Robinson Chan

Adriana Raza
Customer Service Specialist
Facilities Planning Department

Doc #: 2028896.108
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May 7, 2013

JCC Homes

2637 West 237" Street, Suite 201
Torrance, TA 90508

Atene Richard Gould

Dear Mr. Gould:

Re thue%t for Wlﬂ Serve Letter

Location: 545, 547, 549 East 213° Sueer in the city of Carson
Vesting Tentative Parcel Map Number: 72086

Asrequested, the location referenced above in the city of Carson is within our service area.

California Water Service Company (Cal Water) is prepared to provide potable water service to
the proposed development in accordance with the rates, rules, tariffs, and regulations in effect
and on file with the California Public. Urilities Commission, or as modified in the exercise of its
jutisdiction. The rates, rales; tariffs, and regulations for our Dominguez Diserict can be obtained
from our website ar www.calwater.com.

Please contact me at (310} 257-1400 if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Frank Scotty
Superintendent

cer DL Trejo
file

EXHIBIT NO. 5
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